WALTHER PILOT
Betriebsanleitung / Operating Instruction
PILOT WA Block
Typ. 20 332  / 20 333
20 332 60
REV. 01/09
WALTHER Spritz- und Lackiersysteme
Kärntner Str. 18-30  •  42327 Wuppertal

Fax:  0202 / 787-217
www.walther-pilot.de  •  Email: info@walther-pilot.de
Typenbezeichnung Automatische Spritzpistole
PILOT WA Block  WA 20 332 / 20333 / 20332 60
Verwendungszweck Verarbeitung spritzbarer Materialien
Angewandte Normen und Richtlinien
EG-Maschinenrichtlinien 98 / 37 EG
94 / 9 EG (ATEX Richtlinien)
DIN EN ISO 12100-1 DIN EN 1953
DIN EN ISO 12100-2 DIN EN 13463-1
EN 1127-1
Spezifikation im Sinne der Richtlinie 94 / 9 / EG
Kategorie  2 Gerätebezeichnung II 2 G c T 5
Tech.File,Ref.:
2408
Besondere Hinweise :
Das Produkt ist zum Einbau in ein anderes Gerät bestimmt. Die Inbetriebnahme ist so
lange untersagt, bis die Konformität des Endproduktes mit der Richtlinie 98 / 37 / EG
festgestellt ist.
i.V.
Declaration of CE-Conformity
We, the manufacturers of the equipment, hereby declare under our sole responsibility
that the product(s) described below conform to the essential safety requirements. This
declaration will be rendered invalid if any changes are made to the equipment without prior
consultation with us.
Wuppertal, the 7th of July 2003
Name: Torsten Bröker
Position: Leiter der Konstruktion und Entwicklung
This Declaration does not give assurance of properties in the sense of product liability. The safety instructions provi-
ded in the product documentation must be observed at all times.
Manufacturer WALTHER Spritz- und Lackiersysteme GmbH
Kärntner Str. 18-30
D-42327 Wuppertal
Tel.:  0202 / 787-0
Fax:  0202 / 787-217
www.walther-pilot.de  •  Email: info@walther-pilot.de
Type Designation Automatic spray gun
PILOT WA Block  WA 20 332 / 20333 / 20332 60
Intended purpose Processing of sprayable media
Applied Standards and Directives
EU-Machinery Directive 98 / 37 CE
94 / 9 EC (ATEX Directives)
DIN EN ISO 12100-1 DIN EN 1953
DIN EN ISO 12100-2 DIN EN 13463-1
EN 1127-1
Specification according 94 / 9 / CE
Category  2  Part marking II 2 G c T 5
Tech.File,Ref.:
2408
Special remarks :
The named product is intended for installation in other equipment. Commissioning is pro-
hibited until such time as the end product has been proved to conform to the provision of
the Directives 98 / 37 / CE.
i.V.
Abweichende Ersatzteile V 20 332 60 – Blockpistole mit Auslaufdüse
 1 V 20 332 08 000 entfällt
 2 V 20 332 09  . . 5 entfällt
 3 V 20 309 03  . . 3 entfällt
16 V 00 101 70 000  entfällt  f. Zerstäuberluft
Zusätzlich benötigte Ersatzteile:
 3 V 20 332 61 . . 3
10 V 20 335 20 . . 3
Wir empfehlen, alle fettgedruckten Teile (Verschleißteile)
auf Lager zu halten.
Ersatzteilliste WA 20 332  20 333  20
Pos. Ersatzteilnummer Bezeichnung
 1 V 20 332 08 000 Überwurfmutter
 2 V 20 332 09 . . 5 Luftkopf *
3 V 20 309 03 . . 3 Materialdüse *
4  V 10 101 03 000 Nadelstopfbuchse
 5 V 09 101 09 000 Packung
 6 V 20 321 02 000 Nadelstopfbuchse
 7 V 20 332 51 005 Körper
 8 V 09 103 02 000 O - Ring
 9 V 20 332 07 000 Dichtungsbuchse
10 V 20 332 04 . . 3 Materialnadel *
11 V 20 332 03 000 Kolben
12 V 09 103 35 001 O - Ring
13 V 20 332 05 000 Konterstück
14 V 10 831 04 000 Druckfeder
15 V 20 332 02 000 Verschlussschraube
16 V 00 101 70 000 Doppelnippel
Abweichende Ersatzteile V 20 333 – Blockpistole mit
einstellbarem Nadelhub
15 V 20 333 02 000 Verschlussschraube
Zusätzlich benötigte  Ersatzteile:
 V 20 335 21 000 Schraube o. Abbildung
 V 20 336 00 053 Mutter o. Abbildung
* Bei Ersatzteilbestellung bitte entsprechende Größe angeben,
Durchmesser: 0,3  0,5  0,8  1,0  mm
Inhaltsverzeichnis
1 Allgemeines
1.1 Kennzeichnung des Modells
1.2 Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung
1.3 Sachwidrige Verwendung
2 Technische Beschreibung
3 Sicherheitshinweise
4 Inbetriebnahme
4.1 Steuerluft-,  Zerstäuberluft- und Materialanschluss
4.2 Spritzbildprobe erzeugen
4.1 Spritzbild verändern
5 Spritzautomat umrüsten
5.1 Luftkopf wechseln
5.2 Materialdüse wechseln
5.3 Materialnadel wechseln
5.4 Nadelpackung wechseln
6 Technische Daten

(wearing parts) in stock.
Spare parts list WA 20 332  20 333  20
Pos. Spare part number Designation
1 V 20 332 08 000 Coupling nut
2 V 20 332 09 . . 5 Air cap *
3 V 20 309 03 . . 3 Material nozzle *
4  V 10 101 03 000 Needle stuffing box
5 V 09 101 09 000 Packing
6 V 20 321 02 000 Needle stuffing box
7 V 20 332 51 005 Body
8 V 09 103 02 000 O-ring
9 V 20 332 07 000 Packing sleeve
10 V 20 332 04 . . 3 Material needle *
11 V 20 332 03 000 Piston
12 V 09 103 35 001 O-ring
13 V 20 332 05 000 Counter part
14 V 10 831 04 000 Pressure spring
15 V 20 332 02 000 Plug screw
16 V 00 101 70 000 Double nipple
Variant spare parts V 20 333 – Block gun with
adjustable needle stroke
15 V 20 333 02 000 Plug screw
Additional spare parts required:
 V 20 335 21 000 Screw, not depicted
 V 20 336 00 053 Nut, not depicted
* When ordering spare parts, please indicate the appropriate size,
diameter: 0.3  0.5  0.8  1.0  mm
Contents
1 General
1.1 Identification of Model Versions
1.2 Normal Use
1.3 Improper Use
2 Technical Description
3 Safety Instructions
4 Starting
4.1 Control air, atomizer air and material connection
4.2 Generating a spray pattern test
4.1 Spray pattern adjustments
5 Retooling the Automatic spray gun
5.1 Changing the air cap
5.2 Changing the material nozzle
5.3 Changing the material needle
5.4 Changing the needle packing
6 Technical Data
7 Cleaning and Maintenance
8 Trouble shooting and Corrective Action
Please make note of our sales and delivery conditions
Valid as of 07.2003
1 General
1.1 Identification of Model Versions
Models: Automatic Spray Gun PILOT WA Block
Typ: 20332 / 20 333 / 20332 60
Manufacturer: WALTHER Spritz- und Lackiersysteme GmbH
                    Kärntner Str. 18-30
 D-42327 Wuppertal
 Tel.:   0202 / 787-0
 Fax:   0202 / 787-217
1.2 Normal Use
The automatic spray gun PILOT WA 110 is exclusively designed for use with sprayable
materials.